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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4520

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.03.2017


JERK-FREE TRAIN JOURNEY


4520. PROF. SAUGATA ROY:


Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to introduce jerk-free train journey in the country;


(b) if so, the steps being taken for the same; and


(c) the trains/routes selected for the same and the expenditure likely to be incurred in this regard?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS


 (SHRI RAJEN GOHAIN)


(a) & (b): Yes, Madam. It has been decided to replace the Centre

Buffer Couplers (CBCs) of LHB (Linke Hofmann Busch) type coaches fitted with Single pack draft gear or Floating plate draft gear with

CBCs with Balanced draft gear to mitigate the jerks in the train ride.
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(c): Sanction for the retrofitment of improved design CBCs with

Balanced draft gear in 1350 LHB coaches is already available under

Rolling Stock Programme (RSP) and provision of the same in 500

more LHB coaches has been sought under RSP 17-18 at a cost of ₹ 5

lac per coach. The approximate cost for this work in 1850 LHB coaches at a cost of ₹ 5 lac per coach would be ₹ 92.5 crore.

All new passenger coaches (Mainline) are being manufactured with

CBCs with Balanced draft gear.

It has been decided to proliferate coaches with CBCs with Balanced

Draft Gear on Indian Railways irrespective of specific trains/routes.
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